the  explicit  understanding  that  they  are  or  relate  to  offers  of  settlement  and  shall

therefore be confidential and privileged communications.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED this 7th day of February, 2025.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

‐23‐

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC

Erin A. Whitehead

Vice President

Regulatory and Major Accounts

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor

William Fine
Utility Consumer Counselor
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

‐27‐

United States Steel Corporation

______________________________________

 Kristina Kern Wheeler, Counsel for USS

L/uUD

-29-

Line

No. Description  Actual

 Pro forma

Adjustments Increases

(Decreases)

Attachment 3-B

Reference
1

 Pro forma Results

Based on Current

Rates

 Pro forma

Adjustments

Attachment 3-C

Reference

 Pro forma Results

Based on Proposed

Rates

 Pro forma

Adjustments to Include

ITC/PTC & U17/18

Fuel Reduction

Attachment 3-C

Reference

 Total Pro forma

Adjustments

Increases

(Decreases)

 Pro forma Results

Based on Proposed

Rates

A B C D E F G H I J K L

1 Operating Revenue
2 Revenue (Actual / Pro Forma) 1,767,968,828$   REV, Col A 1,829,598,917$   313,139,816 PF - 1 - S2-S 2,142,738,733$   (56,096,064) PF - 5 - S2 257,043,752   2,086,642,669$
3 Pro forma Adjustments December 31, 2023 16,183,927 REV, Col B
4 2024 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) 172,399,174 REV, Col D
5 2025 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) (16,191,462) REV, Col F
6 Ratemaking Adjustments December 31, 2025 (110,761,550)   REV, Col H

7 Total Operating Revenue 1,767,968,828$   61,630,089$  1,829,598,917$   313,139,816$   2,142,738,733$   (56,096,064)$   257,043,752$  2,086,642,669$

8 Fuel & Purchased Power
9 Fuel and Purchase Power Cost (Actual / Pro Forma) 435,087,415$   FPP, Col A 320,663,203$   - 320,663,203$   (55,755,482)   264,907,721$
10 Pro forma Adjustments December 31, 2023 5,184,043 FPP, Col B
11 2024 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) (43,532,296) FPP, Col D
12 2025 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) (67,201,186) FPP, Col F

13 Ratemaking Adjustments December 31, 2025 (8,874,773) FPP-S, Col H (55,755,482) PF - 6 - S2, FPP, Col J

14 Total Fuel and Purchased Power Costs 435,087,415$   (114,424,212)$   320,663,203$   -$  320,663,203$   (55,755,482)$   (55,755,482)$   264,907,721$

15 Gross Margin 1,332,881,413$   176,054,301$   1,508,935,713$   313,139,816$   1,822,075,530$   (340,582)$  312,799,234$  1,821,734,948$

16 Operations and Maintenance Expenses
17 Operations and Maintenance Expenses (Actual / Pro Forma) 522,342,734$   O&M, Col A 447,401,861$   1,431,487 PF - 2 - S2-S 448,833,349$   (256,438) PF - 7 - S2 1,175,050   448,576,911$
18 Pro forma Adjustments December 31, 2023 (25,587,605) O&M, Col B
19 2024 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) 21,878,245 O&M, Col D
20 2025 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) 12,295,875 O&M, Col F
21 Ratemaking Adjustments December 31, 2025 (83,527,388) O&M-S, Col H

22 Total Operations and Maintenance Expense 522,342,734$   (74,940,873)$   447,401,861$   1,431,487$  448,833,349$   (256,438)$  1,175,050$   448,576,911$

23 Depreciation Expense
24 Depreciation Expense (Actual / Pro Forma) 271,619,214$   DEPR, Col A 376,764,290$   376,764,290$   - 376,764,290$
25 Pro forma Adjustments December 31, 2023 (2,752,431) DEPR, Col B
26 2024 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) 48,483,292 DEPR, Col D
27 2025 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) 66,704,866 DEPR, Col F
28 Ratemaking Adjustments December 31, 2025 (7,290,652) DEPR-S, Col H

29 Total Depreciation Expense 271,619,214$   105,145,076$   376,764,290$   -$  376,764,290$   -$  -$  376,764,290$

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC
Statement of Operating Income

Actual, Pro forma, and Proposed
For the Twelve Month Period Ending December 31, 2025

Joint Exhibit A
Cause No. 46120

Page 1 of 5

Line

No. Description  Actual

 Pro forma

Adjustments Increases

(Decreases)

Attachment 3-B

Reference
1

 Pro forma Results

Based on Current

Rates

 Pro forma

Adjustments

Attachment 3-C

Reference

 Pro forma Results

Based on Proposed

Rates

 Pro forma

Adjustments to Include

ITC/PTC & U17/18

Fuel Reduction

Attachment 3-C

Reference

 Total Pro forma

Adjustments

Increases

(Decreases)

 Pro forma Results

Based on Proposed

Rates

A B C D E F G H I J K L
30 Amortization Expense
31 Amortization Expense (Actual / Pro Forma) 93,159,655$  AMTZ, Col A 177,418,026$   177,418,026$   - 177,418,026$
32 Pro forma Adjustments December 31, 2023 15,642,588 AMTZ, Col B
33 2024 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) 23,078,154 AMTZ, Col D
34 2025 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) 2,818,657 AMTZ, Col F
35 Ratemaking Adjustments December 31, 2025 42,718,971 AMTZ-S, Col H

36 Total Amortization Expense 93,159,655$  84,258,371$  177,418,026$   -$  177,418,026$   -$  -$  177,418,026$

37 Taxes

38 Taxes Other than Income
39 Taxes Other than Income (Actual / Pro Forma) 35,013,168$  OTX, Col A 43,310,222$  43,310,222$  - 43,310,222$
40 Pro forma Adjustments December 31, 2023 (195,174) OTX, Col B
41 2024 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) 4,404,074 OTX, Col D
42 2025 Year-Over-Year Increase/(Decrease) 5,732,803 OTX, Col F
43 Ratemaking Adjustments December 31, 2025 (1,644,649) OTX, Col H 469,710 PF - 3 - S2-S 469,710$  (84,144) PF - 8 - S2 385,566   385,566$

44 Total Taxes Other Than Income 35,013,168$  8,297,054$  43,310,222$  469,710$  43,779,932$  (84,144)$  385,566$   43,695,787$

45 Operating Income Before Income Taxes 410,746,641$   53,294,673$  464,041,314$   311,238,619$   775,279,933$   -$  311,238,619$  775,279,933$

46 Income Taxes
47 Federal and State Taxes (Actual / Pro Forma) 47,253,086$  (1,249,990) Attachment 3-C-S, ITX 1-S 46,003,096$  77,408,157 PF - 4 - S2-S 123,411,253$   - PF - 9 - S2 77,408,157   123,411,253$

48 Total Taxes 82,266,254$  7,047,064$  89,313,318$  77,877,867$  167,191,185$   (84,144)$  77,793,723$   167,107,041$

49 Total Operating Expenses including Income Taxes 969,387,857$   121,509,638$   1,090,897,495$   79,309,354$  1,170,206,849$   (340,582)$  78,968,772$   1,169,866,268$

50 Required Net Operating Income 363,493,556$   54,544,662$  418,038,217.55000$  233,830,462$   651,868,680$   -$  233,830,462$  651,868,680$

Joint Exhibit A
Cause No. 46120

Page 2 of 5

Line

No. Revenue Deficiency

1  Net Original Cost Rate Base  9,129,813,441$
2  Rate of Return  7.14%
3  Net Operating Income  651,868,680
4  Pro forma Net Operating Income  418,038,218
5  Increase in Net Operating Income (NOI Shortfall) 233,830,462
6  Effective Incremental Revenue NOl Conversion Factor  74.673%
7  lncrease in Revenue Requirement (Based on Net Original Cost Rate Base) (Line 5 / Line 6)  313,139,816$

8  One  1.000000
9  Less: Public Utility Fee 0.001500
10  Less: Bad Debt  0.004571